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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As At December 31, 2020

Notes Dec-2020 Dec-2019
GHS GHS

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 103,547,4655 113,312,318
Work-In-Progress 5,470,0096 1,517,567
Related Party Receivable - Non Current 62,434,86621 52,820,599
Non Current Assets 167,650,483171,452,340

Inventory 9 210 15,796
Trade Receivables 10 5,820,925 3,383,309
Other Receivables 11 855,382 976,233
Prepayments 13 151,660 31,704
Other Assets(DSRA) 14 9,578,356 8,876,085
Cash and Bank 15 11,733,895 18,470,676
Current Assets 31,753,80328,140,428

Total Assets 199,404,286199,592,768

EQUITY

Fair Valuation Reserve (126,821,613) (135,491,377)

Deposit for Shares 47,292,758 47,292,758

Reserves 52,733,860 58,159,328

Stated Capital 70,000,000 70,000,000

Retained Earnings 32,207,899 37,730,071

Current Period Earnings 7,512,429 (2,277,875)
Total Equity 75,412,90582,925,334

LIABILITY

Long-Term Debt 19 69,926,369 79,251,294
Deferred Liabilities 20 21,343,027 21,839,532
Related Party Payable 22 1,351,301 (0)
Non Current Liabilities 101,090,82692,620,697

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities 16 12,643,293 11,748,890

Short-Term Loans 17 11,403,444 11,151,667

Current Liabilities 22,900,55624,046,737

Total Liabilities 123,991,382116,667,434

Total Equity and Liabilities 199,404,286199,592,768
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

01/01/2020FROM TO 31/12/2020

Notes 2020 2019

GHS GHS
Continuing Operations

Revenue 24 31,663,288 24,439,793
Direct Operational Cost 25 (1,802,871) (2,103,179)
Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 26 (7,694,760) (8,532,665)

Gross Profit 13,803,94922,165,657

Other Income 27 3,567,359 5,014,494

General & Administrative Expenses 28 (8,710,551) (8,354,690)

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses 29 (1,948,324) (1,988,497)

EBIT 8,475,25715,074,141

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss) 30 (740,795) (3,923,455)
Finance Cost 31 (7,317,421) (9,980,272)

Net Finance Cost (13,903,727)(8,058,216)

Profit before Tax (5,428,469)7,015,925

Corporate Tax 32 496,504 3,150,595

Profit from Continuing Operations (2,277,875)7,512,429

Discontinued Operations

Profit for the Year (2,277,875)7,512,429

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income for year 00

Total Comprehensive Income (2,277,875)7,512,429

                                                                                                           ­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­    
Basic/Diluted Earnings per share                                                                              0.107                       (0.033)
                                                      
Calculated EBITDA                                                                                               27,117,457                21,396,652  
                                                                                                           ­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

 

2020 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Fair value Retained   

 Capital  Shares Reserve Reserve Earnings Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758         58,159,327         (135,491,377)  35,452,197   75,412,905 

 ------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------  

Adjusted balance 70,000,000 47,292,758  58,159,327         (135,491,377) 35,452,197   75,412,905 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - -     7,512,429       7,512,429       

Exchange gain on Fair Valuation Reserve - - - - - - 

 ------- ------- -------------- --------------- ------------- ----------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - -       - 7,512,429       7,512,429       

 ==== ==== ======== ========= ======== ========= 

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

 Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (5,425,468)            - 5,425,468 - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

 of related party receivables - - - 8,669,764   (8,669,764) -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (5,425,468)            8,669,764 (3,244,297)                         - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ====  

Balance at 31 December 2020 70,000,000          47,292,758           52,733,860 (126,821,613)  39,720,328 82,925,334 

 ======== ======== ======== ========= ======== ========  
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 

 

2019 

 Stated Deposit for Revaluation Fair value Retained   

 Capital  Shares Reserve Reserve Earnings Total 

 GH¢  GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ GH¢ 

 

Balance at 1 January 70,000,000 47,292,758         63,862,283         (142,968,679)  39,504,417   77,690,779 

 ------------- -------------- -------------- --------------- -------------- ---------------  

Adjusted balance 70,000,000 47,292,758  63,862,283         (142,968,679) 39,504,417   77,690,779 

  

Total Comprehensive Income                                                                                                                                   

Profit for the year - - - -     (2,277,875)       (2,277,875)       

Exchange gain on Fair Valuation Reserve - - - - - - 

 ------- ------- -------------- --------------- ------------- ----------------  

Total Comprehensive Income - - -       - (2,277,875)       (2,277,875)       

 ==== ==== ======== ========= ======== ========= 

Transfers 

Transfer to retained earnings for excess depreciation on  

 Revalued property, plant and equipment  - - (5,702,956)            - 5,702,956 - 

Transfer to retained earnings for unwinding  

 of related party receivables - - - 7,477,302   (7,477,302) -  

 ------- ------- -------------- ------------ ------------ -------  

Total transfers  - - (5,702,956)            7,477,302 (1,774,346)                         - 

 ==== ==== ======== ======= ======= ====  

Balance at 31 December 2019 70,000,000          47,292,758           58,159,328 (135,491,377)  35,452,196 75,412,905 

 ======== ======== ======== ========= ======== ========  
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 
 

  2020 2019 

 Note GH¢ GH¢ 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Profit after tax   7,512,429    (2,277,874) 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation                          9,643,084                       10,521,161 

Net exchange gain/loss                                                                               (740,795)                      (2,184,688) 

Tax expense                                                                                                (496,504)                      (3,150,595) 

Interest and finance charges                                                                     16,645,070                      22,182,869 

Reversal of Impairment of related party receivables                                    102,143                         (815,579) 

Fair value imputed interest income                                                         (8,669,764)                      (7,477,302) 

  ------------- ------------- 

  23,995,661                      16,797,992 

Changes in working capital:  

Inventories                             15,586                            37,936                            

Trade and other receivables                                                                     (2,505,953)                       1,704,667 

Other Asset (DSRA)                                                                                   (702,271)                     (1,137,238) 

Trade and other payables                                                                            (422,771)                         844,116 

Amount due to related parties                                                                    2,193,347                     (1,709,256) 

  ------------ ------------ 

Cash generated from operating activities    22,573,599                      16,538,217 

 

Tax paid                                                                                                     (350,747)                         (150,000) 

Interest paid                                                                                          (16,230,373)                    (16,204,768) 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Cash from Operating Activities                                                          5,992,479           183,449 

  -------------- ------------- 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment                                        (4,299,316)                          (56,914)  

Funds received from related parties                                                            323,888                 2,965,520 

  --------------- --------------- 

Net Cash used in investing activities                                                   (3,975,428)                       2,908,606 

  --------------- --------------- 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings                                                                    (11,194,781)                     (3,038,697) 

Payment on lease liabilities                                                                        (99,880)                           (31,200)     

  -------------- ------------- 

Net cash from from/(used in) financing activities                            (11,294,661)                    (3,069,897) 

  ------------- ------------- 

Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash and  

Cash Equivalents                                                                                   (9,277,610)  22,158 

Effect of exchange on cash  2,540,827 2,184,688 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at 1 January  18,470,677 16,263,831 

                      -------------                       ------------ 

Cash and Bank Balances at 31 December  11,733,895 18,470,676 

  ======== ======= 

Analysis of Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Actual Cash at December 31  11,733,895 18,470,676 

                                                                                                                  -------------                        ----------- 

                                                                                                                  11,733,895 18,470,676 

                                                                                                                  ======== ======= 
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As At December 31, 2020

SCHEDULE Dec-2020 Dec-2019
GHS GHS

Property, Plant and Equipment5

Civil Works 45,287,23545,287,235
Depn-Civil Works (1,146,512)(2,129,237)
Depn-Land and Buiding (320,628)(596,026)
Depn-Motor Vehicles (675,082)(789,707)
Depn-Office Equipment (576,483)(996,841)
Depn-Plant and Machinery (10,359,959)(17,865,161)
Depn-Right of Use Assets (149,694)(304,913)
Land and Buildings 12,687,83912,701,760
Motor Vehicles 852,565997,533
Office Equipment 1,006,2991,066,097
Plant and Machinery 63,237,11662,707,100
Right of Use Assets 3,469,6233,469,623

113,312,318103,547,465

Work-In-Progress6

Assets Work-in-Progress 1,517,5675,470,009

1,517,5675,470,009

Inventory9

Fuel Stock 15,796210
LPG 00

15,796210

Trade Receivables10

Provision for Impairment Loss on Receivables (21,504)(40,736)
Throughput & Dev't Support Receivable 3,404,8135,861,661

3,383,3095,820,925

Other Receivables11

Account Receivables 91,73622,207
Service Receivables 73,03339,189
Staff Receivales 33,20013,200
Tax Asset 778,263780,786

976,233855,382

Prepayments13

General prepayments (0)(0)
Insurance Prepaid 0105,236
License Prepaid 6,8751,524
Rent Prepaid 24,82944,900

31,704151,660
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As At December 31, 2020

Other Assets(DSRA)14

GHS Debt Service Reserve Account- Bond 3,032,0053,495,087
US$ Debt Service Reserve Account- EAIF 5,844,0806,083,269

8,876,0859,578,356

Cash and Bank15

Bank and Cash Accounts 2,983,4456,430,968
Un-utilized Bond Funds 15,487,2315,302,927

18,470,67611,733,895

Project, Trade And Other Liabilities16

Accounts Payables 2,152,4394,465,268
Lease Liability 100,5150
Loan Interest Payable 4,823,4813,835,300
Product Payables 00
Project Payables 309,779274,613
Statutory Payables 4,362,6754,068,111

11,748,89012,643,293

Short-Term Loans17

Short-Term Institutional Credits 11,151,66711,403,444

11,151,66711,403,444

Long-Term Debt19

EAIF Loan Facility 46,137,50041,622,389
EAIF Transaction Cost Unamortized (4,146,656)(4,378,110)
GFIM 10-Year Bond 40,000,00035,000,000
GFIM Transaction Cost Unamortized (2,739,550)(2,317,910)

79,251,29469,926,369

Deferred Liabilities20

Deferred Tax Liability 21,839,53221,343,027

21,839,53221,343,027

Related Party Receivable - Non Current21

Provision for Impairment Loss on Inter-company
Receivables

(455,511)(538,422)

Quantum Gas HoldCo Ltd 23,556,36126,978,469
The Quantum Terminals Group Ltd 29,719,74835,994,818

52,820,59962,434,866

Related Party Payable22

The Quantum Terminals Group Ltd (0)1,351,301

(0)1,351,301
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

01/01/2020FROM TO 31/12/2020

SCHEDULE 2020 2019
GHS GHS

Revenue24

Development Support 20,287,95626,179,835
Throughput Fees 4,151,8385,483,453

24,439,79331,663,288

Direct Operational Cost25

Direct Meals & canteen 350,057234,708
Direct Operational Cost & consumables 15,8590
Direct Utilities 242,219194,190
Direct Wages and Salaries 1,495,0441,373,972

2,103,1791,802,871

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery26

Depreciation of Plant & Machinery 8,532,6657,694,760

8,532,6657,694,760

Other Income27

Foreign Exchange Gain 3,354,0391,467,181
Gain on Disposals 0154,823
Grant Income 0289,458
Interest Income 823,367765,631
Other Income 025,000
Residual Gas 837,088865,265

5,014,4943,567,359

General & Administrative Expenses28

Advertising and Promotion 7,16818,263
Audit Fees 154,800176,990
Bad debts 035,385
Basic Salaries 698,9081,087,749
Business Dev't & Donations Expense 73,720117,120
Communication Services 28,46629,390
Consultancy Services 587,651580,872
Corporate Social Responsibility (CRS) 116,369436,490
Foreign Exchange Loss 809,6741,252,073
Fuel Expense 151,14978,748
General Office Expenses 1,104,351290,131
Group Cost Recovery Expense 1,869,2281,869,228
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QUANTUM TERMINALS PLC
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

01/01/2020FROM TO 31/12/2020

Health and Safety Expenses 131,690212,556
Impairment Loss on Receivables (13,739)19,232
Insurance Expense 299,438211,851
IT Service Charge 585,136635,042
Licenses & Fees 197,093160,333
Meals and Canteen Services 217,467117,516
Office Supplies and Consumables 33,71332,233
Rent and Rates 90,16283,728
Repairs & Maintenance 265,958346,459
Security Services 315,015341,236
SSF Contribution 73,589124,122
Staff Bonus 142,641143,853
Training & Development 25,5033,083
Travel and Accommodation Expenses 273,938196,574
Utilities Expense 115,602110,292

8,354,6908,710,551

Depreciation & Amortization Expenses29

Depreciation of other PPE 1,988,4971,948,324

1,988,4971,948,324

Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss)30

Loans and Project Exchange Gain (4,839,681)(4,576,848)
Loans and Project Exchange Losses 8,763,1365,317,643

3,923,455740,795

Finance Cost31

Bank Charges 26,79632,970
Fair Value Imputed Interest Income (7,477,302)(8,669,764)
GFIM Bond Interest and Charges 11,953,66810,817,005
Impairment Loss on Intercompany (801,840)82,911
Loan Interest & Fees 6,278,9505,054,300

9,980,2727,317,421

Corporate Tax32

Corporate Income Tax Provision 33,3740
Deferred Tax Expense(Income) (3,183,968)(496,504)

(3,150,595)(496,504)
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